

No. 84015-1

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION 1**

THE CIVIL SURVIVAL PROJECT, ET AL,

Appellants, v.

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FRED T. KOREMATSU
CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY AND AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Robert S. Chang, WSBA #44083
FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND
EQUALITY
901 12th Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98122
Telephone: (206) 398-4025

Joshua Matz, NY 5388962; DC 1045064
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
1050 K Street NW, Suite 1040
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (212) 763-0883

Additional counsel listed on next page

Amit Vora, NY 4894713; DC 1021685
Alysha M. Naik, NY 5544697
KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, 63rd Floor
New York, New York 10118
Telephone: (212) 763-0883

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality

La Rond Baker, WSBA No. 43610
John Midgley, WSBA No. 6511
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON
FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 2728
Seattle, WA 98111
Telephone: (206) 624-2184

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of Amici	1
Introduction & Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. <i>Blake</i> -affected individuals are entitled to obtain LFO refunds through a civil case.....	2
A. The Right to Restitution	2
B. The Presumption of Innocence.....	7
II. Denying <i>Blake</i> -affected individuals the ability to obtain aggregate relief as in this case risks perpetuating substantial injustice	12
Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Ingebrigt v. Seattle Taxicab & Transfer Co.</i> , 78 Wash. 433, 139 P. 188 (1914)	10
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	1, 2, 7, 9, 15
<i>State v. Freidrich</i> , 4 Wash. 204, 31 P. 332 (1892)	9
<i>State v. Gifford</i> , 19 Wash. 464, 53 P. 709 (1898)	9
<i>Young v. Young</i> , 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....	6

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ATC Petroleum, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 860 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Bank of the United States v. Bank of Wash.</i> , 31 U.S. 8, 8 L. Ed. 299 (1832).....	4
<i>Coffin v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 432, 15 S. Ct. 394, 39 L. Ed. 481 (1895).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578, 108 S. Ct. 1981, 100 L. Ed. 2d 575 (1988)....	9

<i>Marsh v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 77 U.S. 676, 19 L. Ed. 1040, (1870).....	5
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Lujan</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1281 (D. Mont. 1991).....	5
<i>Nelson v. Colorado</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1249, 197 L. Ed. 2d 611 (2017).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183, 59 S. Ct. 795, 83 L. Ed. 1211 (1939).....	4
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17, 40 S. Ct. 419, 64 L. Ed. 751 (1920).....	5

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>Musial Offs., Ltd. v. Cnty. of Cuyahoga</i> , 163 N.E.3d 84 (Ohio Ct. App. 2020).....	5
---	---

RULES

CrR 7.8.....	7, 12, 17
--------------	-----------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3
Joseph Chitty, <i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	4

Cynthia Delostrinos, Michelle Bellmer & Joel McAllister, *The Price of Justice: Legal Financial Obligations in Washington State* (2022), https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/mjc/docs/MJC_LFO_Price_of_Justice_Report_Final.pdf.....16

Howard B. Eisenberg, *Rethinking Prisoner Civil Rights Cases and the Provision of Counsel*, 17 S. Ill. U.L.J. 417 (1993).....13

2 Hawkins, *A Treatise of Pleas of the Crown* (John Curwood, ed., 8th ed. 1824)4

Rinat Kitai, *Presuming Innocence*, 55 Okla. L. Rev. 257 (2002).....8

Hon. Tori R.A. Kricken, *The Justice Gap: The Impact of Self-Representation on the Legal System and Judicial System (and Beyond)*, 41-OCT Wyo. Law. 16 (2018).....15

Michael W. Martin, *Foreword: Root Causes of the Pro Se Prisoner Litigation Crisis*, 80 Fordham L. Rev. 1219 (2011).....13

Nino C. Monea, *The Administrative Power: How State Courts Can Expand Access to Justice*, 53 Gonz. L. Rev. 207 (2018)14, 15

Research Working Grp. of Task Force on Race & Criminal Justice Sys., *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System*, 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 623 (2012)15

Research Working Grp. of Task Force 2.0, *Race and Washington’s Criminal Justice System: 2021 Report*

<i>to the Washington Supreme Court</i> , https://digitalcommons.law.seattleu.edu/korematsu_center/116/	16, 17
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 18 (2011).....	3
John James Bradley Thayer, <i>The Presumption of Innocence in Criminal Cases</i> , 6 Yale L.J. 185 (1897).....	7, 8
Washington Supreme Court Gender and Justice Commission, <i>2021: How Gender and Race Affect Justice Now</i> , https://www.courts.wa.gov/subsite/gjc/documents/2021_Gender_Justice_Study_Report.pdf	14
Hon. J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>The Presumption of Civil Innocence</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 589 (2018).....	8
